06-08-1998



100729911

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

PATENT 649-638M

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENTEE:

T. UMEMOTO et al.

PATENT NO.:

Re. 35,177

ISSUE DATE:

March 12, 1996

TITLE:

N-FLUOROPYRIDINIUM SALT AND PROCESS FOR

PREPARING SAME

RECORDING OF ASSIGNMENT

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

May 27, 1998

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of Conveying party(ies) (e.g. inventor(s)):

CHICHIBU ONODA CEMENT CORPORATION No. 14-1, Nishi-Shinbashi 2-Chome Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-8408 Japan

2

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) (e.g. assignee):

F-TECH, INC. No. 2-5, Kyobashi 3-Chome Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0031 Japan

06/04/1996 JSHABAZZ 00000062 5081249

01 FC:581

80.00 GP

PATENT REEL: 9207 FRAME: 0624

			Accy. Docket No. 049-336M	1	
3.	Nature of Conveyance:				
		Assignment Security Agreement Merger Change of Name Other			
	Exec	Execution Date (e.g., Assignment): January 11, 1998			
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	If this document is being filed together with a new patent application, the execution date(s) of the application (Declaration) is (are)				
	Α.	Patent Application Number(s):	:		
			27		
	В.	Patent Number(s):			
		Re. 35,177 5,081,249	English and the second	garando tord	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				
		Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Bir P.O. Box 747 Falls Church, VA 22040-0747 (703) 205-8000	cch, LLP		
6.	Tota	l number of applications and p	patents involved: two (2)		

2

 \square The recording fee in the amount of \$80.00 is enclosed.

7.

Atty. Docket No. 649-638M

8. Please charge Deposit Account No. 02-2448 in the amount of \$____. A duplicate copy of this request is enclosed.

If necessary, the Commissioner is hereby authorized in this, concurrent, and further replies, to charge payment or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 02-2448 for any additional fees required under 37 C.F.R. § 1.16 or under 37 C.F.R. § 1.17; particularly, extension of time fees.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Date: May 27, 1998

MH/pjh 649-638M MM/MA (reg. # 40, 417)
Terrell C. Birch

Reg. No. 19,382

P.O. Box 747

Falls Church, VA 22040-0747

(703) 205-8000

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS, AND DOCUMENT: four (4)

Rev. 12/9/97 J:\ASIGNREC.21

Assignment

Whereas, CHICHIBU ONODA CEMENT CORPORATION, of No. 14-1, Nishi-Shinbashi 2-Chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-8408 Japan, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is the owner of undivided one-half right, title and interest in United States Patent Nos. Re.35,177 (Original No. 4,996,320) and 5,081,249; and

Whereas, **F-TECH**, **INC.** of No. 2-5, Kyobashi 3-Chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0031 Japan, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", desire to acquire Assignor's share of right, title, and interest in the said U.S. Patents:

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the above-named Assignee, its successors and assigns, their share of right, title and interest in the said U.S. Patents, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the said U.S. Patents with the right to Assignee to sue for and collect the same for their own use and enjoyment.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants that upon request by the Assignee, Assignor will promptly provide to Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention claimed in the said U.S. Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the said U.S. Patents which may be necessary by Assignee.

Date: January 11, 1998

CHICHIBU ONODA CEMENT CORPORATION

Osamu Yanþ General Manager

Patent & License Division